



For more information contact:

James Hussin, Director Hayward Baker Inc. (813) 884-3441 JDHussin@haywardbaker.com

Phillip Nones Mullin/Ashley Associates, Inc. (410) 778-2184 nonesp@mullinashley.com

... For immediate release ...

GEORGE K. BURKE WINS ASCE GEO-INSTITUTE'S WALLACE HAYWARD BAKER AWARD

Odenton, Md., August 2, 2011 – **George K. Burke,** P.E., D.GE, M.ASCE is the recipient of the *Wallace Hayward Baker Award* from the American Society of Civil Engineers' Geo-Institute. The award was presented by Larry Jedele, P.E., D.GE, M.ASCE, president of the Geo-Institute, at the "Heroes and Awards Luncheon" held on March 15, 2011 at the Geo-Frontiers 2011 conference in Dallas, TX.

In receiving the career award, Mr. Burke was cited for his "significant contributions to the field of ground modification generally, as well as his major contributions towards the development, design, and applications of jet grouting and mechanical soil mixing in particular" in the North American construction industry.

George Burke has been an employee of Hayward Baker Inc. since 1985. In 1990, he was appointed head of the company's newly created Soilcrete Division. Since then, Mr. Burke has spearheaded many important jet grouting projects such as the Brigantine Connector Tunnel in Atlantic City, NJ (the first U.S. application of super-jet grouting), and the Cedar Bay Coal Hopper in Jacksonville, FL – a particularly challenging project involving an essentially dry excavation 25 feet below groundwater level.

The Wallace Hayward Baker Award was established in 2000 by the Geo-Institute of the American Society of Civil Engineers. The award is given in recognition of creative and innovative contributions in the field of ground modification. Emphasis is placed on the resourceful development of new technologies – or the creative application of existing technologies – to achieve performance not previously demonstrated in the ground modification field.

In being nominated for the award, Mr. Burke's distinguished career in ground modification, including introducing new technologies to U.S. practice and adapting them to the North American construction environment, was noted. For example, he has combined multiple ground modification technologies to serve needs across a range of applications involving difficult ground conditions – among them soil mixed cutoff walls, column-supported embankments, and deep mixing methods.

Nominators also cited Mr. Burke's ability to apply creative thinking and technology integration with an interest in advancing industry practices to optimize performance and cost-effectiveness, combined with his ready willingness to share his extensive knowledge with other industry practitioners and researchers.

Commenting on the award announcement, John Rubright, President of Hayward Baker Inc., said, "We are pleased that the Geo-Institute has recognized George's outstanding talent and expertise. Through his pioneering efforts, jet grouting technology has become successfully integrated into geotechnical engineering practices here in North America. We're very proud of his accomplishments and congratulate him on this honor."

About ASCE and the Geo-Institute

Established in 1852, the American Society of Civil Engineers [www.asce.org] is America's oldest national engineering society. It represents more than 40,000 members of the civil engineering profession. The society's mission is to "provide essential value to ASCE members and partners, advance civil engineering, and serve the public good." ASCE members hold a bachelor's or higher degree from an accredited civil engineering program, are licensed professional engineers or have a minimum of five years' responsible charge of engineering experience.

The Geo-Institute was established in 1996 and is one of ASCE's eight institutes. Its members include scientists, engineers, technologists and organizations interested in improving the environment, mitigating natural hazards and economically constructing engineered facilities. Its award programs, including the *Wallace Hayward Baker Award*,

offer members opportunities to be recognized for their contribution to the geotechnical profession.

About Hayward Baker Inc.

Hayward Baker Inc. [www.haywardbaker.com] is North America's largest geotechnical contractor. Ranked by *ENR* magazine as the #1 Foundation Contractor, Hayward Baker is the industry leader in applying ground modification technologies to site improvement and remedial work, with a 60-year record of experience. A wide range of technologies is employed in providing foundation support and rehabilitation services as well as settlement control, structural support, site improvement, soil and slope stabilization, underpinning, excavation shoring, earth retention, seismic stabilization, and ground water control. Hayward Baker is capable of offering full Design-Build services for virtually any geotechnical construction application.

Hayward Baker's services are provided through a network of more than 20 companyowned offices and equipment yards across the continent.

Hayward Baker Inc. is part of the Keller Group of companies, a multinational organization providing geotechnical construction services throughout the world. Web site address: www.keller.co.uk.

###



Click here to download hi-res image.

Photo caption: **George K. Burke**, P.E., D.GE, M.ASCE (*r.*) received the Wallace Hayward Baker Award from Larry Jedele, P.E., D.GE, M.ASCE (*l.*), president of the ASCE's Geo-Institute at the Geo-Frontiers 2011 conference on March 15, 2011. The award was given in recognition of Mr. Burke's contributions in the field of ground modification, particularly jet grouting and mechanical soil mixing technology.